Sale/(Purchase) of Fixed Assets -5.70 -1.78 -2.31

  Sale/(Purchase) of Investments 10.48 29.55 -17.78

Net cash flow from/(used in) investing activities (B) 4.78 27.77 -20.09

Cash flow from financing activities

  Acceptance / Repayment of Loans -13.35 -118.33 141.23

  Finance Cost -29.17 -29.42 -25.33

Share Capital Introduced   -   -4.42 -19.47

Deviation In Securities -0.96   -   -

  Tax on Dividend

Net cash flow from/(used in) financing activities (C) -43.48 -152.16 96.43

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

(A+B+C) 1.74 -1.25 0.97

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 0.01 1.26 0.29

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 1.75 0.01 1.26

48

SUMMARY OF PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31,

2024

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars

 Vashishtha

Luxury Fashion

Limited

 Vashishtha

Embroideries

Private Limited

 Inter

Company

Transactions

 Consolidated

Balance Sheet

I. EQUITY AND  LIABILITIES

1. Shareholders’ Funds

a. Share Capital 111.30 1.00 -   112.30

b. Reserve and Surplus  66.59 100.41 -   167.00

 177.89 101.41 -   279.30

2. Non-current liabilities

a. Long -Term Borrowing   38.57 -   33.02 5.56

b. Net Deferred Tax Liabilities 13.52 0.05 -   13.56

c. Long Term Provision 6.89 -   -   6.89

  58.98 0.05 33.02 26.01

3. Current Liabilities

a. Short Term Borrowings 287.05 -   -   287.05

b. Trade payables

   (i) Due to Micro & Small Enterprises 62.53 2.18 61.56 3.15

   (ii) Others 168.37 12.61 -   180.98

c. Other Current Liabilities 30.88 8.24 -   39.12

d. Short Term Provisions 2.96 1.70 -   4.66

  551.79 24.73 61.56 514.96

Total 788.66 126.18 94.58 820.27

II. ASSETS:

1. Non Current Assets

a. Fixed Assets

 (i) Property, Plants and Equipment 353.79 10.47 -   364.26

b. Non-Current Investments 131.94 -   -   131.94

  485.73 10.47 -   496.20

2.  Current Assets

a. Inventories 14.85 1.10 -   15.95

b. Trade Receivables 194.54 61.66 61.56 194.64

c. Cash and Cash Equivalent 1.75 4.82 -   6.58

d. Short Term Loans and Advances 0.27 37.42 33.02 4.67

e. Other Current Assets 91.52 10.71 -   102.23

  302.93 115.71 94.58 324.06

Total 788.66 126.18 94.58 820.27

49

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR PERIOD ENDED MARCH

31, 2024

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars

Vashishtha

Luxury

Fashion

Limited

Vashishtha

Embroideries

Private

Limited

Inter

Company

Transactions

Consolidated

P&L

I.  Revenue From Operations 713.62 279.54 68.22 924.95

II.  Other Income 31.36 8.75   -   40.10

III.  Total Revenue (I+II) 744.98 288.29 68.22 965.05

IV.  Expenditure

a.  Cost of Material Consumed  397.22 93.33 68.22 422.32

b.  (Increase)/Decrease in Stock  -0.32 2.71   -   2.39

c.  Employee Benefits Expenses  135.52 78.84   -   214.36

d.  Depreciation  21.04 3.34   -   24.38

e.  Finance Cost  29.17 0.66   -   29.83

f.  Other Expense  108.52 24.67   -   133.19

Total expenses (IV) 691.14 203.56 68.22 826.47

V.  Profit Before Tax (III - IV) 53.85 84.73   -   138.58

VI.  Tax Expenses (V-VI)

   (1) a. For Current Year  18.63 21.53   -   40.16

   b. For Earlier Years

-
3.74

-
3.74

   (2)  Deferred Tax  3.28 -0.09   -   3.19

VII. Profit/ (Loss) for the Year (V - VI) 31.93 59.56 -   91.49

VIII.  Earnings Per Equity Share

   (1)  Basic

2.87  595.56   -   8.15

   (2) Diluted 2.87  595.56  -   8.15

50

GENERAL INFORMATION

Vashishtha Luxury Fashion Limited, our Company was originally formed as a Partnership Firm in the name and style of “Vashishtha

Exports” pursuant to Deed of Partnership dated February 17, 2010. Vashishtha Exports was thereafter converted from Partnership

Firm into a Private Limited Company under Part I chapter XXI of the Companies Act, 2013 in the name of “Vashishtha Luxury